
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of: 
 

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF 
KENTUCKY RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION, 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC AND 
NORTHERN KENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT 
FOR ACCREDITATION AND APPROVAL OF 
A PROPOSED WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT TRAINING PROGRAM 

) 
) 
) 
)   CASE NO. 2020-00212 
) 
) 
) 

 
NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL FILING 

 
 Kentucky Rural Water Association, Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and Northern Kentucky 

Water District (“Joint Applicants”) supplement their filing of September 21, 2020 to reflect the 

late submission of an affidavit of attendance of a water district commissioner.  A copy of this 

affidavit is attached as Exhibit 1 and a revised list of attending water district commissioners, his 

or her water district, and the number of hours that he or she attended is attached as Exhibit 2. 

Dated:  October 19, 2020   Respectfully submitted,  

 
_________________________________  
Gerald E. Wuetcher 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 
Lexington, Kentucky  40507-1801 
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com 
Telephone: (859) 231-3017 
Fax: (859) 259-3517 
 
Counsel for Kentucky Rural Water Association, 
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC and Northern Kentucky 
Water District 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the Joint Applicants’ 
October 19, 2020 electronic filing of this Application is a true and accurate copy of the document 
being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on 
October 19, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from 
participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of 
the state of emergency announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Application in paper medium 
will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.  

 
 
_________________________________  
Gerald E. Wuetcher 



 

EXHIBIT 1



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF  1._es 
) SS: 

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTENDANCE 

TeAkiti'e_  , being duly sworn, state that I 
4Print Name) 

attended by videoconference the 2020 Water District Commissioner Training Webinar on August 

27, 2020; that I am entitled to claim a total of  (.0  hours of water management training for my 

attendance; and that each hour of water management training claimed represents one hour of time 

I viewed the Webinar's proceedings. 

(Signature) 

Organization:  iiyekei  r. 

Address:  IS t 

C)11 / /(y /o17 2 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, 
this  0 - 7  day of  (>401,044—  2020. 

Notary Pu is 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary ID:  isq/VPI p (1/7 



 

EXHIBIT 2
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WATER COMMISSIONER ATTENDEES AND HOURS OF ATTENDANCE 
(BY LAST NAME) 

 

Last Name First Name Water District 
Hours 
Earned 

Affidavit 
Page No. 

Adams Ronald Christian County Water District 6 8 

Alexander Tim Boone County Water District 6 3 

Anderson Doug Muhlenberg County Water District #3 6 35 

Applegate Robert Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District 6 61 

Barr Tim North Logan Water District 6 38 

Bentley Jr Luke Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District  6 19 

Best Tony North Mercer Water District 6 45 

Bowling Darrell Big Sandy Water District 6 2 

Brunson Ashbel Christian County Water District 6 9 

Cain Charlie Boone County Water District 6 4 

Carpenter Pam  Western Mason County Water District 6 65 

Collier Karin Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District 6 17 

Cunningham Clyde Northern Kentucky Water District 6 48 

Curry Jody Oldham County Water District 6 53 

Daugherty James Boone County Water District 6 5 

Detre John Larue County Water District #1 6 22 

Draffen Larry Joe North Marshall Water District 6 41 

Driskill Billy North Marshall Water District 6 42 

Duncan Deborah South Hopkins Water District 6 56 

Esham Gary Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District 6 18 

Fiefhaus Harry East Clark County Water District 6 13 

Field Dan Corinth Water District 6 11 

Finley Kenneth Laurel County Water District #2 6 23 

Gantley Joe Dan Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District 6 62 

Garrett Donald Muhlenberg County Water District #3 6 36 

Gay Ronnie Hyden-Leslie County Water District 6 
Supplemental 

Filing 

Giordano Mike Boone County Water District 6 6 

Greer Jason Oldham County Water District  6 54 

Harper Wallace North Logan Water District 6 39 

Helton Timothy Hyden-Leslie Water District 6 21 

Hockman Ron Hardin County Water District No. 1 6 20 

Jenkins Wayne Laurel County Water District #2 6 24 

Johnson Gerald (Jerry) Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District 6 63 
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Last Name First Name Water District 
Hours 
Earned 

Affidavit 
Page No. 

Johnston Harvey Warren County Water District 6 58 

Knock Richard Boone County Water District 6 7 

Koester Joe Northern Kentucky Water District 6 49 

Lange Jody Northern Kentucky Water District 6 50 

Leonard James North Marshall Water District 6 43 

Macke Fred Northern Kentucky Water District 6 51 

May Barbara Marion County Water District 3 29 

Moore Dave Laurel County Water District #2 6 25 

Morris Barbara Christian County Water District 6 10 

Murphy Charles Lyon County Water District 6 26 

Neat Ollie South Anderson Water District 6 55 

New Maynard McCreary Co. Water District 6 30 

Powell Jeff Allen Co Water District 6 1 

Quinn Ben West Shelby Water District 6 59 

Redden Larry Western Mason County Water District 6 66 

Riggs Michael M. West Shelby Water District 6 60 

Robertson Don  Lyon County Water District 6 27 

Sexton Doug McCreary Co. Water District  6 31 

Shadowen Kenneth North Marshall Water District 6 44 

Sheperson Gerald North Mercer Water District 6 46 

Short Roy North Mercer Water District 6 47 

Smotherman S.C. North Logan Water District 6 40 

Sutton Chris Lyon County Water District 6 28 

Tanner Richard Farmdale Water District 6 14 

Taylor Coy McCreary Co. Water District  6 33 

Taylor Joe Dan Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 6 12 

Taylor Raymond McCreary Co. Water District  6 32 

Thomas Terry Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District 6 64 

Toles Clifford Farmdale Water District 6 15 

Tucker Robert South Hopkins Water District 6 57 

Varney Kevin Mountain Water District 6 34 

Wagner Doug Northern Kentucky Water District 6 52 

Wilson Jimmy Gallatin County Water District 6 16 

Woodburn Robert Muhlenberg County Water District #3 6 37 
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WATER COMMISSIONER ATTENDEES AND HOURS OF ATTENDANCE 
(BY WATER DISTRICT) 

 

Water District Last Name First Name 
Hours 
Earned 

Affidavit 
Page No. 

Allen Co Water District Powell Jeff 6 1 

Big Sandy Water District Bowling Darrell 6 2 

Boone County Water District Alexander Tim 6 3 

Boone County Water District Cain Charlie 6 4 

Boone County Water District Daugherty James 6 5 

Boone County Water District Giordano Mike 6 6 

Boone County Water District Knock Richard 6 7 

Christian County Water District Adams Ronald 6 8 

Christian County Water District Brunson Ashbel 6 9 

Christian County Water District Morris Barbara 6 10 

Corinth Water District Field Dan 6 11 

Dexter-Almo Heights Water District Taylor Joe Dan 6 12 

East Clark County Water District Fiefhaus Harry 6 13 

Farmdale Water District Tanner Richard 6 14 

Farmdale Water District Toles Clifford 6 15 

Gallatin County Water District Wilson Jimmy 6 16 

Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District Collier Karin 6 17 

Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District Esham Gary 6 18 

Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District  Bentley Jr Luke 6 19 

Hardin County Water District No. 1 Hockman Ron 6 20 

Hyden-Leslie County Water District Gay Ronnie 6 
Supplemental 

Filing 

Hyden-Leslie County Water District Helton Timothy 6 21 

Larue County Water District #1 Detre John 6 22 

Laurel County Water District #2 Finley Kenneth 6 23 

Laurel County Water District #2 Jenkins Wayne 6 24 

Laurel County Water District #2 Moore Dave 6 25 

Lyon County Water District Murphy Charles 6 26 

Lyon County Water District Robertson Don  6 27 

Lyon County Water District Sutton Chris 6 28 

Marion County Water District May Barbara 3 29 

McCreary Co. Water District New Maynard 6 30 

McCreary Co. Water District  Sexton Doug 6 31 

McCreary Co. Water District  Taylor Raymond 6 32 
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Water District Last Name First Name 
Hours 
Earned 

Affidavit 
Page No. 

McCreary Co. Water District  Taylor Coy 6 33 

Mountain Water District Varney Kevin 6 34 

Muhlenberg County Water District #3 Anderson Doug 6 35 

Muhlenberg County Water District #3 Garrett Donald 6 36 

Muhlenberg County Water District #3 Woodburn Robert 6 37 

North Logan Water District Barr Tim 6 38 

North Logan Water District Harper Wallace 6 39 

North Logan Water District Smotherman S.C. 6 40 

North Marshall Water District Draffen Larry Joe 6 41 

North Marshall Water District Driskill Billy 6 42 

North Marshall Water District Leonard James 6 43 

North Marshall Water District Shadowen Kenneth 6 44 

North Mercer Water District Best Tony 6 45 

North Mercer Water District Sheperson Gerald 6 46 

North Mercer Water District Short Roy 6 47 

Northern Kentucky Water District Cunningham Clyde 6 48 

Northern Kentucky Water District Koester Joe 6 49 

Northern Kentucky Water District Lange Jody 6 50 

Northern Kentucky Water District Macke Fred 6 51 

Northern Kentucky Water District Wagner Doug 6 52 

Oldham County Water District Curry Jody 6 53 

Oldham County Water District  Greer Jason 6 54 

South Anderson Water District Neat Ollie 6 55 

South Hopkins Water District Duncan Deborah 6 56 

South Hopkins Water District Tucker Robert 6 57 

Warren County Water District Johnston Harvey 6 58 

West Shelby Water District Quinn Ben 6 59 

West Shelby Water District Riggs Michael M. 6 60 

Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District Applegate Robert 6 61 

Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District Gantley Joe Dan 6 62 

Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District Johnson Gerald (Jerry) 6 63 

Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District Thomas Terry 6 64 

Western Mason County Water District Carpenter Pam  6 65 

Western Mason County Water District Redden Larry 6 66 

 



Sheet1

		Affidavit
Page No.		Last Name		First Name		Utility		Hours Earned

		1		Powell		Jeff		Allen Co Water District		6

		2		Bowling		Darrell		Big Sandy Water District		6

		3		Alexander		Tim		Boone County Water District		6

		4		Cain		Charlie		Boone County Water District		6

		5		Daugherty		James		Boone County Water District		6

		6		Giordano		Mike		Boone County Water District		6

		7		Knock		Richard		Boone County Water District		6

		8		Adams		Ronald		Christian County Water District		6

		9		Brunson		Ashbel		Christian County Water District		6

		10		Morris		Barbara		Christian County Water District		6

		11		Field		Dan		Corinth Water District		6

		12		Taylor		Joe Dan		Dexter-Almo Heights Water District		6

		13		Fiefhaus		Harry		East Clark County Water District		6

		14		Tanner		Richard		Farmdale Water District		6

		15		Toles		Clifford		Farmdale Water District		6

		16		Wilson		Jimmy		Gallatin County Water District		6

		17		Collier		Karin		Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District		6

		18		Esham		Gary		Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District		6

		19		Bentley Jr		Luke		Garrison-Quincy-O-Ky-Heights Water District 		6

		20		Hockman		Ron		Hardin County Water District No. 1		6

		21		Helton		Timothy		Hyden-Leslie County Water District		6

		22		Detre		John		Larue County Water District #1		6

		23		Finley		Kenneth		Laurel County Water District #2		6

		24		Jenkins		Wayne		Laurel County Water District #2		6

		25		Moore		Dave		Laurel County Water District #2		6

		26		Murphy		Charles		Lyon County Water District		6

		27		Robertson		Don 		Lyon County Water District		6

		28		Sutton		Chris		Lyon County Water District		6

		29		May		Barbara		Marion County Water District		3

		30		New		Maynard		McCreary Co. Water District		6

		31		Sexton		Doug		McCreary Co. Water District 		6

		32		Taylor		Raymond		McCreary Co. Water District 		6

		33		Taylor		Coy		McCreary Co. Water District 		6

		34		Varney		Kevin		Mountain Water District		6

		35		Anderson		Doug		Muhlenberg County Water District #3		6

		36		Garrett		Donald		Muhlenberg County Water District #3		6

		37		Woodburn		Robert		Muhlenberg County Water District #3		6

		38		Barr		Tim		North Logan Water District		6

		39		Harper		Wallace		North Logan Water District		6

		40		Smotherman		S.C.		North Logan Water District		6

		41		Draffen		Larry Joe		North Marshall Water District		6

		42		Driskill		Billy		North Marshall Water District		6

		43		Leonard		James		North Marshall Water District		6

		44		Shadowen		Kenneth		North Marshall Water District		6

		45		Best		Tony		North Mercer Water District		6

		46		Sheperson		Gerald		North Mercer Water District		6

		47		Short		Roy		North Mercer Water District		6

		48		Cunningham		Clyde		Northern Kentucky Water District		6

		49		Koester		Joe		Northern Kentucky Water District		6

		50		Lange		Jody		Northern Kentucky Water District		6

		51		Macke		Fred		Northern Kentucky Water District		6

		52		Wagner		Doug		Northern Kentucky Water District		6

		53		Curry		Jody		Oldham County Water District		6

		54		Greer		Jason		Oldham County Water District 		6

		55		Neat		Ollie		South Anderson Water District		6

		56		Duncan		Deborah		South Hopkins Water District		6

		57		Tucker		Robert		South Hopkins Water District		6

		58		Johnston		Harvey		Warren County Water District		6

		59		Quinn		Ben		West Shelby Water District		6

		60		Riggs		Michael M.		West Shelby Water District		6

		61		Applegate		Robert		Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District		6

		62		Gantley		Joe Dan		Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District		6

		63		Johnson		Gerald (Jerry)		Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District		6

		64		Thomas		Terry		Western Lewis-Rectorville Water District		6

		65		Carpenter		Pam 		Western Mason County Water District		6

		66		Redden		Larry		Western Mason County Water District		6

		Supplemental
Filing		Gay		Ronnie		Hyden-Leslie County Water District		6
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